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Stoneybrook West Community Development District 

Board of Supervisors 
Tom Alexander, Chairman Gabriel Mena, District Manager 
Tom White, Vice Chairman 
Tiffany Acireale, Assistant Secretary 
George Morgan, Assistant Secretary 
Jennifer Odom, Assistant Secretary 

  Scott D. Clark, District Counsel 
Mark Vincutonis, District Engineer 

         Freddy Blanco, Field Services Manager 

February 16, 2022 

Board of Supervisors 
Stoneybrook West Community 
Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

A meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Stoneybrook West Community Development District will 
be held on Wednesday, February 23, 2022 at 6:30 P.M. at the Town Center, 1201 Black Lake 
Boulevard, Winter Garden, Florida. Following is the advance agenda for this meeting: 

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Approval/Additions to Agenda
4. Public Comment Period on Agenda Items
5. Acceptance of the Minutes of the November 17, 2021 Meeting
6. District Manager’s Report

A. Approval of Financial Statements and Check Register
7. Staff Reports

A. District Attorney
B. District Engineer
C. Field Manager’s Report

i. Brightview Landscape Maintenance Contract
a. Proposals

ii. Sitex February Pond Report
a. Sitex Pond Contract Addendum

iii. Sitex Midge Report
iv. Sitex Fountain Report

8. Other Business
9. Supervisor Comments

10. Adjournment

I look forward to seeing you at the meeting. Please call me if you have any questions.  

Sincerely, 
Gabriel Mena 
District Manager 

NOTES: Pursuant to Section 1.4(2) of the Stoneybrook West CDD General and Procedural Rules, the agenda may be changed 
before or at the meeting for good cause stated by the presiding officer and recorded in the minutes. A matter not requiring a 
public hearing may be added to the agenda for discussion and action by the Board, if appropriate. 



Fifth Order of Business



MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
STONEYBROOK WEST 2 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3 
  4 

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Stoneybrook West Community 5 

Development District was held on Wednesday, November 17, 2021 at 6:30 p.m. at the Town 6 

Center, 1201 Black Lake Blvd., Winter Garden, Florida, Call In: 1-646-838-1601, Meeting ID: 7 

892813479#. 8 

 9 
 Present were: 10 
 11 
 Tom Alexander  Chairman 12 
 Tiffany Acireale Assistant Secretary 13 
 George Morgan Assistant Secretary 14 
 Jennifer Odom Assistant Secretary 15 
 16 
 Also present were: 17 
 18 
 Gabriel Mena Assistant District Manager 19 
 Peter Glasscock District Engineer 20 
 Freddy Blanco Assistant Field Services Manager 21 
  22 
 Residents 23 
 24 

 The following is a summary of the minutes and actions taken at the November 17, 2021 25 

Stoneybrook West CDD Board of Supervisors meeting. 26 

 27 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order 28 
 Mr. Mena called the meeting to order. 29 
 30 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call 31 
 Mr. Mena called the roll.  A quorum was established. 32 
 33 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval/Additions to Agenda 34 
Mr. Mena asked if there were any additions to the agenda.  There being none, 35 

 36 
On MOTION by Mr. White seconded by Mr. Morgan with all in favor the 37 
agenda was approved as presented. 4-0 38 
 39 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period on Agenda Items 40 
• Mr. Armstrong stated the midge fly problem has improved since the installation of aerators. 41 
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• Mr. Armstrong informed the District that the stormwater control structures in Pond #8 and 42 

#14 need repair. 43 

 44 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Resolution 2022-01 Designating Secretary 45 
  - Gabriel Mena 46 
 47 

On MOTION by Mr. Alexander seconded by Ms. Odom with all in 48 
favor Resolution 2022-01 removing Bob Koncar as Secretary and 49 
designating Gabriel Mena as Secretary of the Stoneybrook West 50 
CDD was adopted. 4-0 51 

 52 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the July 28, 53 
2021 Meeting 54 

 Each Board member was asked for any additions, corrections, or deletions.  There being 55 

none, 56 

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Alexander with all 57 
in favor the Minutes of the July 28, 2021 meeting were approved, as 58 
amended. 4-0 59 

 60 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS District Manager’s Report 61 
A. Financial Statements and Check Registers 62 

  63 
On MOTION by Mr. Alexander seconded by Mr. Morgan with all 64 
in favor the April 30, 2021 Financial Statements and Check Register 65 
were accepted. 4-0 66 

 67 
B. Assigning Fiscal Year 2021 Fund Balance 68 

      69 
On MOTION by Ms. Acireale seconded by Ms. Odom with all in 70 
favor assigning Fiscal Year 2021 fund balance was approved.  4/0 71 

 72 
C. Grau Addendum Letter 73 
• This letter was for informational purposes on E-Verify. 74 

 75 
D. Reserve Study Update 76 
• Mr. Mena provided an update that the initial company the District awarded withdrew his 77 

offer.  Chair approval was given to engage with the runner-up, Reserve Advisors, in 78 

between meetings.  Reserve Advisors is $9,000.00, which is within the approved not-to-79 

exceed $10,000.00. 80 
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• Mr. Mena is providing Reserve Advisors with more information, so their report should be 81 

done within two to three months. 82 

 83 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 84 
A. District Attorney 85 
 Not present. 86 
 87 
B. District Engineer 88 
• Mr. Vincutonis gave an update on ongoing processes. 89 

 90 
C. Field Manager’s Report 91 
• Mr. Blanco reviewed the Field Report. 92 
  93 

On MOTION by Ms. Acireale seconded by Ms. Odom with all in 94 
favor a not-to-exceed amount of $500.00 for repair of the skimmer 95 
was approved. 4-0 96 

 97 
•  Mr. Morgan inquired on item #4. A discussion then ensued on CDD owned ponds that are 98 

not included in the current scope of services. 99 

i. Sitex Proposals 100 
 101 

On MOTION by Mr. White seconded by Ms. Acireale with all in 102 
favor approving the proposal for floating fountains in Pond #1 and 103 
#23 was approved.  4-0 104 

  105 
On MOTION by Mr. White seconded by Mr. Morgan with all in 106 
favor approving the proposal for Pond #2 aeration system was 107 
approved.  4-0 108 

 109 
ii.  Brightview Discussion 110 

•   Ms. Acireale showed different areas on the map where the CDD need to incorporate into 111 

the mowing schedule. 112 

•   Mr. Blanco explained the vendor did not have a contact ready without the updated areas. 113 
 114 
 115 
 116 

 117 
On MOTION by Ms. Acireale seconded by Ms. Odom with all in 118 
favor authorizing the Chair to execute a contract for an annual 119 
amount, not-to-exceed $50,000.000 that includes the existing and 120 
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updated landscaping scope, to be approved by Supervisor Acireale 121 
was approved. 4-0 122 

  123 
On MOTION by Mr. Alexander seconded by Ms. Odom with all in 124 
favor authorizing the Chair to execute a landscaping contract, for a 125 
not-to-exceed amount of $12,000.00, with a company the Field 126 
Department will provide for approval for the maintenance of the 127 
areas included in the HOA’s “first cut” was approved.  4-0 128 

 129 
 130 
NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Other Business 131 

• Mr. Mena presented the option to the Board of moving strictly to digital for agenda 132 

packages.  All Board members agreed to test it.   133 

 134 
  TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Supervisor Comments 135 

• Mr. White thanked the Board members. 136 

 137 
   ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 138 
 There being no further business, 139 

 140 
On MOTION by Mr. Alexander seconded by Ms. Acireale with all 141 
in favor the meeting was adjourned. 4-0 142 

 143 
  144 

  __________________________ 145 
  Tom Alexander 146 
  Chairman 147 
 148 
 149 



Sixth Order of Business 



10/01/2021-01/31/2022

STONEYBROOK WEST

Community Development District

CHECK REGISTER



Fund 

No.

Check / 

ACH No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

001 127 12/06/21 STONEYBROOK WEST CDD 120121 2556 TRFR FR MMA TO BBVA 0948 Cash with Fiscal Agent 103000 $50,000.00

001 3097 10/01/21 PUBLIC RISK INS AGENCY 76521 RENEWAL POLICY 10/1/2021-10/1/2022 Prepaid Items 155000-51301 $7,500.00

001 3098 10/05/21 ORLANDO SENTINEL              039159661000 NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING/BRD MTG 7/5/21 Legal Advertising 548002-51301 $1,752.97

001 3099 10/05/21 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SVC, INC 7507082 SEPT LANDSCAPE MAINT Contracts-Landscape 534050-53901 $3,047.10

001 3100 10/14/21 DEPT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 84573 FY 2021/22 DISTRICT FILING FEES Annual District Filing Fee 554007-51301 $175.00

001 3101 10/18/21 CLARK & ALBAUGH, LLP 17672 GEN MATTERS THRU SEPT 2021 ProfServ-Legal Services 531023-51401 $420.50

001 3102 10/18/21 INFRAMARK, LLC 68913 OCT MGMT FEES ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting Serv 531027-51201 $3,833.33

001 3102 10/18/21 INFRAMARK, LLC 68913 OCT MGMT FEES ProfServ-Special Assessment 531038-51301 $429.17

001 3102 10/18/21 INFRAMARK, LLC 68913 OCT MGMT FEES ProfServ-Field Management 531016-53901 $1,250.00

001 3102 10/18/21 INFRAMARK, LLC 68913 OCT MGMT FEES Postage and Freight 541006-51301 $1.06

001 3103 10/18/21 INNERSYNC STUDIO, LTD 19905 WEBSITE / COMPLIANCE SVCS Contracts-Website Hosting 534384-51301 $388.13

001 3104 10/29/21 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SVC, INC 7552977 OCT LANDSCAPE MAINT Contracts-Landscape 534050-53901 $3,047.10

001 3105 10/29/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5242B INSTALLATION OF NEW FOUNTAIN Capital Outlay 564043-53901 $4,885.00

001 3105 10/29/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5318B SEPT LAKE MAINT / MIDGE FLY LARVICIDE Contracts-Lake and Wetland 534021-53901 $2,770.00

001 3105 10/29/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5318B SEPT LAKE MAINT / MIDGE FLY LARVICIDE Contracts-Pest Control 534125-53901 $2,205.00

001 3105 10/29/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5356B FINAL PAYMENT FOR NEW FOUNTAIN Capital Outlay 564043-53901 $4,885.00

001 3105 10/29/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5345B QRTLY STORM DRAIN INSPECT/CLEAN Misc-Contingency 549900-53901 $670.00

001 3105 10/29/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5461B SEPT FOGGING/MIDGE/MOSQUITO CONTROL Contracts-Pest Control 534125-53901 $3,720.00

001 3105 10/29/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5344B BI MONTHLY FOUNTAIN MAINT Contracts-Fountain 534023-53901 $700.00

001 3105 10/29/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5438B OCT LAKE MAINT/MIDGE FLY LARVICIDE Contracts-Lake and Wetland 534021-53901 $2,770.00

001 3105 10/29/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5438B OCT LAKE MAINT/MIDGE FLY LARVICIDE Contracts-Pest Control 534125-53901 $2,205.00

001 3105 10/29/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5343B AUG FOGGING/MIDGE/MOSQUITO CONTROL Contracts-Pest Control 534125-53901 $2,976.00

001 3106 11/08/21 CLARK & ALBAUGH, LLP 17708 GEN MATTERS THRU OCT 2021 ProfServ-Legal Services 531023-51401 $84.50

001 3107 11/10/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5570B OCT FOGGING FOR MIDGE MOSQUITO CNTRL Contracts-Pest Control 534125-53901 $2,976.00

001 3107 11/10/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5574B 20 AMP BREAKER REPLACE ON POND 2 Misc-Contingency 549900-53901 $250.00

001 3108 11/17/21 ORLANDO SENTINEL              043167029000 NOTICE OF MEETING 9/29/21 Legal Advertising 548002-51301 $275.00

001 3113 11/22/21 INFRAMARK, LLC 70038 NOV MGMT FEES ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting Serv 531027-51201 $3,833.33

001 3113 11/22/21 INFRAMARK, LLC 70038 NOV MGMT FEES ProfServ-Special Assessment 531038-51301 $429.17

001 3113 11/22/21 INFRAMARK, LLC 70038 NOV MGMT FEES ProfServ-Field Management 531016-53901 $1,250.00

001 3113 11/22/21 INFRAMARK, LLC 70038 NOV MGMT FEES Postage and Freight 541006-51301 $5.30

001 3113 11/22/21 INFRAMARK, LLC 70038 NOV MGMT FEES Printing and Binding 547001-51301 $0.15

001 3114 11/24/21 FEDEX                         7-567-76835 NOV POSTAGE Postage and Freight 541006-51301 $114.85

001 3115 11/24/21 RESERVE ADVISORS 2184759R RETAINER FOR RESERVE STUDY R&M-Other Reserves 546064-53901 $4,500.00

001 3116 12/02/21 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SVC, INC 7640011 NOV LANDSCAPE MAINT Contracts-Landscape 534050-53901 $3,199.42

001 3117 12/02/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5546B NOV LAKE MAINT/MIDGE FLY TRTMNT Contracts-Lake and Wetland 534021-53901 $2,770.00

001 3117 12/02/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5546B NOV LAKE MAINT/MIDGE FLY TRTMNT Contracts-Pest Control 534125-53901 $2,205.00

001 3117 12/02/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5473B BI MONTHLY FOUNTAIN MAINT Contracts-Fountain 534023-53901 $700.00

001 3117 12/02/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5582B DEP ON FOUNTAIN INSTALLATION Capital Outlay 564043-53901 $20,487.00

001 3118 12/06/21 CLARK & ALBAUGH, LLP 17742 GEN MATTERS THRU NOV 2021 ProfServ-Legal Services 531023-51401 $142.50

001 3119 12/06/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5678B NOV 21- WEEKLY MIDGE/MOSQUITO CONTROL Contracts-Pest Control 534125-53901 $2,232.00

001 3120 12/22/21 INFRAMARK, LLC 71106 DEC 21 MGMT FEES ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting Serv 531027-51201 $3,833.33

001 3120 12/22/21 INFRAMARK, LLC 71106 DEC 21 MGMT FEES ProfServ-Special Assessment 531038-51301 $429.17

001 3120 12/22/21 INFRAMARK, LLC 71106 DEC 21 MGMT FEES ProfServ-Field Management 531016-53901 $1,250.00

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 10/01/21 to 01/31/22

STONEYBROOK WEST

Community Development District
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Fund 

No.

Check / 

ACH No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 10/01/21 to 01/31/22

STONEYBROOK WEST

Community Development District

001 3120 12/22/21 INFRAMARK, LLC 71106 DEC 21 MGMT FEES Postage and Freight 541006-51301 $4.77

001 3120 12/22/21 INFRAMARK, LLC 71106 DEC 21 MGMT FEES Printing and Binding 547001-51301 $56.35

001 3121 12/28/21 HANSON WALTER & ASSOCIATES, INC 5281366 ENGG SVCS THRU NOV 2021 ProfServ-Engineering 531013-51501 $600.00

001 3122 12/29/21 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SVC, INC 7644633 DEC 21- LANDSCAPE MAINT Contracts-Landscape 534050-53901 $3,199.42

001 3123 12/29/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5652B DEC 21- LAKE MAINTENANCE/FLY LARVICIDE LAKE MAINT 534021-53901 $2,770.00

001 3123 12/29/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5652B DEC 21- LAKE MAINTENANCE/FLY LARVICIDE FLY LARVICIDE 534125-53901 $2,205.00

001 3123 12/29/21 SITEX AQUATICS 5675B QUARTERLY STORM DRAIN INSPECT/CLEAN R&M-Other Reserves 546064-53901 $670.00

001 3124 01/04/22 US BANK 6338226 TRUSTEE FEES 11/121-10/31/22 ProfServ-Trustee Fees 531045-51301 $1,010.16

001 3124 01/04/22 US BANK 6338226 TRUSTEE FEES 11/121-10/31/22 ProfServ-Trustee Fees 531045-51301 $3,030.47

001 3125 01/04/22 US BANK 6338801 TRUSTEE FEES 11/1/21-10/31/22 ProfServ-Trustee Fees 531045-51301 $2,693.75

001 3126 01/05/22 SITEX AQUATICS 5794B DEC 2021 MIDGE/MOSQUITO CONTROL Contracts-Pest Control 534125-53901 $3,720.00

001 3127 01/06/22 CLARK & ALBAUGH, LLP 17777 GENERAL MATTERS 12/2021 ProfServ-Legal Services 531023-51401 $228.00

001 3128 01/06/22 HOME DEPOT 122121-8825 ACH Misc-Contingency 549900-53901 $43.11

001 3129 01/06/22 INNERSYNC STUDIO, LTD 20093 WEBSITE SVCS/COMPLIANCE SVCS Miscellaneous Services 549001-51301 $388.13

001 3130 01/25/22 INFRAMARK, LLC 72199 JAN MGMT FEES ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting Serv 531027-51201 $3,833.33

001 3130 01/25/22 INFRAMARK, LLC 72199 JAN MGMT FEES ProfServ-Special Assessment 531038-51301 $429.17

001 3130 01/25/22 INFRAMARK, LLC 72199 JAN MGMT FEES ProfServ-Field Management 531016-53901 $1,250.00

001 3130 01/25/22 INFRAMARK, LLC 72199 JAN MGMT FEES Postage and Freight 541006-51301 $3.71

001 3130 01/25/22 INFRAMARK, LLC 72199 JAN MGMT FEES Printing and Binding 547001-51301 $1.20

001 3130 01/25/22 INFRAMARK, LLC 72199 JAN MGMT FEES GO DADDY RENEWAL 11/16/21 534384-51301 $151.52

001 3131 01/25/22 SITEX AQUATICS 5796B FOUNTAIN INSTALLATION - FINAL PAY Capital Outlay 564043-53901 $18,687.00

001 3132 01/28/22 SITEX AQUATICS 5788B BI MONTHLY FOUNTAIN MAINT Contracts-Lake and Wetland 534021-53901 $700.00

001 DD203 10/12/21 DUKE ENERGY 091721 ACH BILL PRD 8/17-9/17/21 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $515.14

001 DD204 10/19/21 DUKE ENERGY 092721 ACH BILL PRD 8/25-9/27/21 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $499.57

001 DD205 11/10/21 DUKE ENERGY 101921 ACH BILL PRD 9/17-10/19/21 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $620.85

001 DD206 11/18/21 DUKE ENERGY 102721 ACH BILL PRD 9/27-10/27/21 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $456.22

001 DD207 12/14/21 DUKE ENERGY 112321 ACH BILL PRD 10/19-11/18/21 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $637.47

001 DD208 12/28/21 DUKE ENERGY 120321 ACH BILL PRD 10/27-11/29/21 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $393.31

001 DD209 01/25/22 DUKE ENERGY 122821 ACH BILL PRD 11/30-12/30 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $279.24

001 DD210 01/18/22 DUKE ENERGY 122721 ACH BILL PRD 11/19-12/20/21 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $679.96

001 3109 11/19/21 JENNIFER F. ODOM PAYROLL November 19, 2021 Payroll Posting $184.70

001 3110 11/19/21 GEORGE MORGAN PAYROLL November 19, 2021 Payroll Posting $184.70

001 3111 11/19/21 THOMAS  N. ALEXANDER PAYROLL November 19, 2021 Payroll Posting $184.70

001 3112 11/19/21 TIFFANY M. ACIREALE PAYROLL November 19, 2021 Payroll Posting $184.70

Fund Total $201,092.73

SERIES 2018 A-1 & A-2 FUND - 204

204 3095 10/01/21 STONEYBROOK WEST C/O US BANK NA 092421-SER 2018A-2 TRFR FY21 ASSMNTS - SEER 2018 A-2 Due From Other Funds 131000 $6,734.89

204 3096 10/01/21 STONEYBROOK WEST C/O US BANK NA 092421 0948 TRFR FY21 ASSMNTS - SER 2018 A1 Due From Other Funds 131000 $782.57

Fund Total $7,517.46

Total Checks Paid $208,610.19
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STONEYBROOK WEST

Community Development District

Balance Sheet
January 31, 2022

Governmental Funds

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION GENERAL FUND

SERIES 2018 A-1 & 

A-2 FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 729,302$                 -$                            729,302$               

Assessments Receivable 2,337 4,429 6,766

Allow-Doubtful Collections (1,230) (2,091) (3,321)

Due From Other Funds - 386,959 386,959

Investments:

Money Market Account 144,734 - 144,734

Reserve Fund (A-1) - 12,957 12,957

Reserve Fund (A-2) - 111,465 111,465

Revenue Fund (A-1) - 6,156 6,156

Revenue Fund (A-2) - 12,174 12,174

Deposits 685 - 685

TOTAL ASSETS 875,828$                 532,049$                 1,407,877$            

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 30,064$                   -$                            30,064$                 

Accrued Expenses 750 - 750

Due To Other Funds 386,959 - 386,959

TOTAL LIABILITIES 417,773 - 417,773

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Deposits 685 - 685

Restricted for:

Debt Service - 532,049 532,049

Assigned to:

Operating Reserves 110,063 - 110,063

Reserves - Other 100,000 - 100,000

Unassigned: 247,307 - 247,307

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 458,055$                 532,049$                 990,104$               

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 875,828$                 532,049$                 1,407,877$            
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STONEYBROOK WEST

Community Development District
General Fund

ANNUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($)

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV)

REVENUES

Interest - Investments 250$                 83$                   90$                     7$                     

Interest - Tax Collector - - 12 12

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 455,471 370,714 347,762 (22,952)

Special Assmnts- Delinquent - - 827 827

Special Assmnts- Discounts (18,219) (13,369) (13,920) (551)

TOTAL REVENUES 437,502 357,428 334,771 (22,657)

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 5,000 1,250 800 450

FICA Taxes 383 96 61 35

ProfServ-Arbitrage Rebate 600 - - -

ProfServ-Dissemination Agent 2,000 2,000 - 2,000

ProfServ-Engineering 6,500 2,167 725 1,442

ProfServ-Legal Services 20,000 6,667 455 6,212

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 46,000 15,333 15,333 -

ProfServ-Property Appraiser 3,747 - - -

ProfServ-Special Assessment 5,150 1,717 1,717 -

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 6,800 6,800 6,734 66